12.529/11, in the form of article 69 et seq. of Law no. 

12.529/2011. 

For the granting of an Interim Measure to stop the anti-competitive 

effects of the practice under investigation, ordering the Respondent, 

under penalty of a daily fine of R$ 250,000.00 (two hundred and fifty 

thousand reais) to: 

I - refrain, until the final decision on the merits by this antitrust 

authority, from applying clauses 3.3.1 "c", 3.3.9 "a", 7.2 and 7.6 of the 

Apple Developer Program License Agreement, as well as clause 1.1. of 

its Annex 2, and clauses 3.1.1 and 3.1.3 of the App Store Review